
San Francisco 

Services of the 5an Francisco Pubiic Utilities Commission 

Contract Administration Bureau 
525 Golden Gate, 8th Roor 

San Francisco, CA 94102 
T 415.551.4603 

F 415.554.3225 

January 27,2015 

Noel Wong 
URS Corporation 
One Montgomery Street, Suite 900 
San Francisco, CA 94104 
Email: Noel_Wong@urscorp.com 

RE: 1) Notice of Contract Amendment Certification - Engineering Design Services, New 
Irvington Tunnel (CS-820) 

2) Transmittal - Executed Agreement #4 between City and County of San Francisco 
Public Utilities Commission and URS Corporation 

Dear Mr. Wong: 

This ietter provides a notification of amendment certification for an INCREASE in 
contract value and duration for the following contracted work: 

BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER NO: BPUC06500037 
- Work may not be charged against this 
blanket purchase order number 

SCOPE: Professional Engineering/Construction 

EFFECTIVE DATE: June 27,2006 to June 30,2016 

CONTRACT TO DATE: Total value of contract not to exceed 
$14,873,561.00 

Invoices must be charged against specific task orders only after a Notice to Proceed has 
been issued. 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Rosiana Angel at (415) 
554-1549. 

Enclosure: Executed Amendment #4 

cc: David Tsztoo 
File/NCAC-CS-820 Amendment #4 

Ctiminsssioncr 

Harlan L fatty, Jr. 
General Masagw 





City and County of San Francisco 
San Francisco Public Utilities Commission 

Contract Administration Bureau 
525 Golden Gate Avenue, 8 th Floor 

San Francisco, California 94102 

Fourth Amendment between the City and County of San Francisco 
(through the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission) 

and 
URS Corporation (dba URS Corporation Americas) 

(CS-820) 

THIS A M E N D M E N T (this "Amendment") is made as of December 15,2014, in San Francisco, 
California, by and between URS Corporation (dba URS Corporation Americas) 
("Contractor"), and the City and County of San Francisco, a municipal corporation ("City"), 
acting by and through the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission. 

RECITALS 
WHEREAS, City and Contractor have entered into the Agreement (as defined below); and 

WHEREAS, City and Contractor desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set 
forth herein to extend the performance period for the Contractor to provide continued specialized 
engineering design services during construction and the closeout of the New irvington Tunnel 
Project, increase the contract amount, and update contract clauses; and 

WHEREAS, approval for this Amendment was obtained when the Civil Service Corrvmission via 
the Department of Human Resources approved Contract number 4055-05/06 on September 23, 
2014;and 

WHEREAS, approval for this Amendment was obtained when the San Francisco Public Utilities 
Commission (SFPUC) approved Resolution No. 14-0134 on August 26, 2014; and 

WHEREAS, approval for this Amendment was obtained when the Board of Supervisors 
approved Resolution No. 435-14 on December 4, 2014. 

NOW, THEREFORE, Contractor and the City agree as follows: 

1. Definitions. The following definitions shall apply to this Amendment: 

a. Agreement The term "Agreement" shall mean the Agreement dated May 24,2006 
between Contractor and City, as amended by the First Amendment dated August 21,2008; the 
Second Amendment dated September 22,2009 and the Third Amendment dated December 15, 
2011. 

P-550 (7-U) 1 of 7 CS-820 
Amendment No. 4 



b. Other Terms. Terms used and not defined in this Amendment shall have the 
meanings assigned to such terms in the Agreement. 

2. Modifications to the Agreement. The Agreement is hereby modified as follows: 

2a. Section 2. Section 2, Term of the Agreement, currently reads as follows: 

2. Term of the Agreement. Subject to Section 1, the term of this Agreement 
shall be June 27,2006 through June 30, 2015. 

Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

2. Term of the Agreement. Subject to Section 1, the term of this Agreement 
shall be June 27,2006 through June 30,2016. 

2b. Section 5. Section 5, Compensation, currently reads as follows: 

5. Compensation. Compensation shall be made in monthly payments on or before 
the first day of each month for work, as set forth in Section 4 of this Agreement that the 
General Manager, in his or her sole discretion, concludes has been performed as of the 
last day of the immediately preceding month. In no event shall the amount of this 
Agreement exceed Fourteen Million, Three Hundred Seventy Three Thousand, 
Five Hundred Sixty One Dollars ($14,373,561). The breakdown of costs associated 
with this Agreement appears in Appendix B, "Calculation of Charges," attached hereto 
and incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein. 

As part of this contract Task Orders will be prepared in accordance with Appendix A . 
Task Orders will identify a detailed project scope, sub tasks, staffing plan, DBE 
utilization, schedule, deliverables, budget and costs to complete the task. A final task 
order scope will be negotiated between the SFPUC Project Manager and the Contractor 
and then submitted to Project Management Bureau Manager for approval. Each Task 
Order shall identify the entire amount to which the Contractor shall be entitled to fully 
perform and deliver to City all work identified in that Task Order. The task order 
request will be processed for Controller certification of funding, after which a Notice to 
Proceed will be issued. The Contractor is hereby notified that work cannot commence 
until the Contractor receives a written Notice to Proceed in accordance with Chapter 6 
of the San Francisco Administrative Code. Any work performed without a Notice to 
Proceed will be at the Contractor's own commercial risk. The calculations of costs 
and methods of compensation for all task orders under this contract shall be in 
accordance with the negotiated master contract and billing rates set forth in Appendix 
B. However, as provided in the RFP, the budget identified for tasks in Appendix B is an 
estimate, and the City reserves the right to modify the budget allocated to any task as 
more specific infonnation concerning the task order scope becomes available. 

P-550 (7-11) 2 of 7 CS-820 
Amendment No. 4 



No charges shall be incurred under this Agreement nor shall any payments become due 
to Contractor until reports, services, or both, required under this Agreement are 
received from Contractor and approved by the San Francisco Public Utilities 
Commission as being in accordance with this Agreement. City may withhold payment 
to Contractor in any instance in which Contractor has failed or refused to satisfy any 
material obligation provided for under this Agreement. 

In no event shall City be liable for interest or late charges for any late payments. 

The Controller is not authorized to pay invoices submitted by Contractor prior to 
Contractor's submission of HRC Form 7, "Prime Consultant/Joint Venture Partner(s) 
and Sub-consultant Participation Report." If HRC Form 7 is not submitted with 
Contractor's invoice, the Controller will notify the department, the Director of HRC 
and Contractor of the omission. If Contractor's failure to provide HRC Form 7 is not 
explained to the Controller's satisfaction, the Controller will withhold 20% of the 
payment due pursuant to that invoice until HRC Form 7 is provided. 

Following City's payment of an invoice, Contractor has ten days to file an affidavit 
using HRC Form 9, "Sub-Consultant Payment Affidavit," verifying that all 
subcontractors have been paid and specifying the amount. 

Such section is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

5. Compensation. Compensation shall be made in monthly payments on or 
before the thirtieth day of each month for work, as set forth in Section 4 of this 
Agreement, that the General Manager of the Public Utilities Commission, in his or her 
sole discretion, concludes has been performed as of the last day of the immediately 
preceding month. In no event shall the amount of this Agreement exceed Fourteen 
Million Eight Hundred Seventy-Three Thousand Five Hundred and Sixty-One 
Dollars ($14,873,561). The breakdown of costs associated with this Agreement 
appears in Appendix B, "Calculation of Charges," attached hereto and incorporated by 
reference as though fully set forth herein. No charges shall be incurred under this 
Agreement nor shall any payments become due to Contractor until reports, services, or 
both, required under this Agreement are received from Contractor and approved by the 
San Francisco Public Utilities Commission as being in accordance with this Agreement. 
City may withhold payment to Contractor in any instance in which Contractor has 
failed or refused to satisfy any material obligation provided for under this Agreement. 

In no event shall City be liable for interest or late charges for any late payments except 
as set forth in Section 6.22(J)(7) of the Administrative Code. 

The Controller is not authorized to pay invoices submitted by Contractor prior to 
Contractor's submission of C M D Progress Payment Form. If Progress Payment Form 
is not submitted with Contractor's invoice, the Controller will notify the department, 
the Director of C M D and Contractor of the omission. If Contractor's failure to provide 
C M D Progress Payment Form is not explained to the Controller's satisfaction, the 

P-550 (7-11) 3 of 7 CS-820 
Amendment No. 4 



Controller will withhold 20% of the payment due pursuant to that invoice until C M D 
Progress Payment Form is provided. Following City's payment of an invoice, 
Contractor has ten days to file an affidavit using C M D Payment Affidavit verifying that 
all subcontractors have been paid and specifying the amount. 

2c. Section 32. Section 32, Replacing ''Earned Income Credit (EIC) Forms" with 
"Consideration of Criminal History in Hiring and Employment Decisions." Section 32, 
"Earned Income Credit (EIC) Forms," is hereby replaced in its entirety to read as follows: 

32. Consideration of Criminal History in Hiring and Employment Decisions. 

a. Contractor agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the provisions of 
Chapter 12T "City Contractor/Subcontractor Consideration of Criminal History in 
Hiring and Employment Decisions," of the San Francisco Administrative Code 
(Chapter 12T), including the remedies provided, and implementing regulations, as may 
be amended from time to time. The provisions of Chapter 12T are incorporated by 
reference and made a part of this Agreement as though fully set forth herein. The text 
of the Chapter 12T is available on the web at www.sfgov.org/olse/fco. A partial listing 
of some of Contractor's obligations under Chapter 12T is set forth in this Section. 
Contractor is required to comply with all of the applicable provisions of 12T, 
irrespective of the listing of obligations in this Section. Capitalized terms used in this 
Section and not defined in this Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to such 
terms in Chapter 12T. 

b. The requirements of Chapter 12T shall only apply to a Contractor's or 
Subcontractor's operations to the extent those operations are in furtherance ofthe 
performance of this Agreement, shall apply only to applicants and employees who 
would be or are performing work in furtherance of this Agreement, shall apply only 
when the physical location of the employment or prospective employment of an 
individual is wholly or substantially within the City of San Francisco, and shall not 
apply when the application in a particular context would conflict with federal or state 
law or with a requirement of a government agency implementing federal or state law. 

c. Contractor shall incorporate by reference in all subcontracts the provisions of 
Chapter 12T, and shall require all subcontractors to comply with such provisions. 
Contractor's failure to comply with the obligations in this subsection shall constitute a 
material breach of this Agreement. 

d. Contractor or Subcontractor shall not inquire about, require disclosure of, or if 
such information is received base an Adverse Action on an applicant's or potential 
applicant for employment, or employee's: (1) Arrest not leading to a Conviction, unless 
the Arrest is undergoing an active pending criminal investigation or trial that has not 
yet been resolved; (2) participation in or completion of a diversion or a deferral of 
judgment program; (3) a Conviction that has been judicially dismissed, expunged, 
voided, invalidated, or otherwise rendered inoperative; (4) a Conviction or any other 
adjudication in the juvenile justice system; (5) a Conviction that is more than seven 

P-550 (7-11) 4 of 7 CS-820 
Amendment No. 4 



years old, from the date of sentencing; or (6) information pertaining to an offense other 
than a felony or misdemeanor, such as an infraction. 

e. Contractor or Subcontractor shall not inquire about or require applicants, 
potential applicants for employment, or employees to disclose on any employment 
application the facts or details of any conviction history, unresolved arrest, or any 
matter identified in subsection 32(d), above. Contractor or Subcontractor shall not 
require such disclosure or make such inquiry until either after the first live interview 
with the person, or after a conditional offer of employment. 

f. Contractor or Subcontractor shall state in all solicitations or advertisements for 
employees that are reasonably likely to reach persons who are reasonably likely to seek 
employment to be performed under this Agreement, that the Contractor or 
Subcontractor will consider for employment qualified applicants with criminal histories 
in a manner consistent with the requirements of Chapter 12T. 

g. Contractor and Subcontractors shall post the notice prepared by the Office of 
Labor Standards Enforcement (OLSE), available on OLSE's website, in a conspicuous 
place at every workplace, job site, or other location under the Contractor or 
Subcontractor's control at which work is being done or will be done in furtherance of 
the performance of this Agreement. The notice shall be posted in English, Spanish, 
Chinese, and any language spoken by at least 5% of the employees at the workplace, 
job site, or other location at which it is posted. 

h. Contractor understands and agrees that if it fails to comply with the requirements 
of Chapter 12T, the City shall have the right to pursue any rights or remedies available 
under Chapter 12T, including but not limited to, a penalty of $50 for a second violation 
and $100 for a subsequent violation for each employee, applicant or other person as to 
whom a violation occurred or continued, termination or suspension in whole or in part 
of this Agreement. 

2b. Section 16. Section 16, Indemnification, is hereby replaced in its entirety to read as 
follows: 

Indemnification For Design Professionals. To the fullest extent permitted by law, 
Contractor shall assume the defense of (with legal counsel subject to approval of the 
City), indemnify and save harmless the City, its boards, commissions, officers, and 
employees (collectively "Indemnitees"), from and against any and all claims, loss, cost, 
damage, injury (including, without limitation, injury to or death of an employee of the 
Contractor or its subconsultants), expense and liability of every kind, nature, and 
description (including, without limitation, incidental and consequential damages, court 
costs, attorneys' fees, litigation expenses, fees of expert consultants or witnesses in 
litigation, and costs of investigation), that arise out of, pertain to, or relate to, directly or 
indirectly, in whole or in part, the negligence, recklessness, or willful misconduct of the 
Contractor, any subconsultant, anyone directly or indirectly employed by them, or 
anyone that they control (collectively, "Liabilities"). 

P-550 (7-11) 5 of 7 CS-820 
Amendment No. 4 



(a) Limitations. No insurance policy covering the Contractor's performance under 
this Agreement shall operate to limit the Contractor's Liabilities under this provision. 
Nor shall the amount of insurance coverage operate to limit the extent of such 
Liabilities. The Contractor assumes no liability whatsoever for the sole negligence, 
active negligence, or willful misconduct of any Indemnitee or the contractors of any 
Indemnitee. 

(b) Copyright Infringement. Contractor shall also indemnify, defend and hold 
harmless all Indemnitees from all suits or claims for infringement of the patent rights, 
copyright, trade secret, trade name, trademark, service mark, or any other proprietary 
right of any person or persons in consequence of the use by the City, or any of its 
boards, commissions, officers, or employees of articles, work or deliverables supplied 
in the performance of Services. Infringement of patent rights, copyrights, or other 
proprietary rights in the performance of this Agreement, if not the basis for 
indemnification under the law, shall nevertheless be considered a material breach of 
contract. 

3. Effective Date. Each of the modifications set forth in Section 2 shall be effective on and 
after the effective date. 

4. Legal Effect. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and 
conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

P-550 (7-11) 6 of 7 CS-820 
Amendment No. 4 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor and City have executed this Amendment as of the date 
first referenced above. 

CITY CONTRACTOR 

_C_U<~ 
URS Corporation 
(dba URS Corporation Americas) 

Harlan L. Kelly, Jr. 
General Manager Signature of Authorized^epresentative 
San Francisco Public Utilities Commission 

Title 

Approved as to Form: 

Dennis J. Herrera 
City Attorney 

City vendor number: 19103 

By: ^ " ^ V * 
John G/White 
Deputy City Attorney 

_6> 

P-550 (7-11) 7 of 7 CS-820 
Amendment No. 4 




