
City and County of· San Francisco San Francisco Department of Public Works 
Office of the Deputy Director for Financial Management and Administration 

Division of Contract Administration 
1155 Market Street, 4th Floor 

San Francisco, CA 94103 

Edwin M. lee, Mayor 
Mohammed Nuru. Director 

TRANSMITTAL LETTER 

(415} 554-4886 www.sfdpw.org 

Stacey Camillo. Division Manager 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT MODIFICATIONS 

November 13, 2013 

Contractor: 

Project: 

Modification Amount: 

Job No.: 

DPW Order No.: 

Controller's Certification: 

Date Posted: 

Jacobs Project Management Co. 
160 Spear Street, Suite 330 
San Francisco CA, 94105 

Executive Construction Management Services for the SFGH Rebuild 
Program through 12/31/2016 - Modification #5 

Add $3, 102,372.00 and O days to the Agreement. 

6694A 

177,756 

Reference this# on your invoices: DPAT09000042-01 

11/13/2013 

This Transmittal Letter forwards a copy of the Modification of Agreement #5 and Contract Purchase Order No. 
DPAT09000042-01 in the total as-modified to date, $16,339,244.00, for the subject project. Contract expiration date 
is 12/31/2016. 

Yours truly, 

:~m~ 
Division Manager, Contract Administration 

cc: Joe Chin, BOC 

Attachments: Modification of Agreement #5 
Contract Purchase Order DPAT09000042 

SC:cc 

Sar: Franci3co Department of PLiblic Works 
Making San Francisco a beautiful, livable, vibrant, and sustainable city. 



Mod - 6694A-5(2276) [Signed] 

6694A-1 
Modification of Agreement # 5 

Consultant Contracts 

This Agreement is made on October 28, 2013, in the City and County of San Francisco. 

Page 1 of 2 

177756 

Whereas, the City & County of San Francisco and Jacobs Project Management Co. have entered into 
an Agreement to provide Executive Construction Management Services for the SFGH Rebuild 
Program; and 

Whereas, the parties now desire to modify the Agreement as described in Attachment A now, 

....... _·-"-·- ........... --...&.: ........ __ ... __ -- .i ..... 11 ............ . 

The City will: 

Add the sum of $3, 102,372 for changes described in the referenced attachment. 

Add 0 calendar days from the original agreement or the latest modification as described in the 
referenced attachment. 

In all other respects, the original Agreement and all modifications thereto shall remain in full force and 
effect. 

CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

Recommended: 

Ronald Alameida 
Contract (or Project) Manager 

Edgar Lopez/Julia Laue 
Division (or Bureau) Manager 

Approved: 

Edgar Lopez/Julia Laue 
Deputy Director 

Mohammed Nuru 
Director, Department of Public Works 

CONSULTANT 

Jacobs Project Management Co. 

300 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza #10 
Oakland, CA 94612 

JAMES HALL 
Consultant 

. Valid signature - Signed by James Hall 
:Ci 

Thursday, October 31, 2013 10:03: 54 AM 

,, Valid signature - Signed by Laue, Julia 
,..;;i 

Friday, November 01, 2013 10:44: 18 AM 

_,, Valid signature - Signed by Nuru, Mohammed 
ol:J 

Friday, November 01, 2013 3 :04:58 PM 

Naomi Kelly, City Administrator 

Approved as to Form: 
Dennis J. Herrera 
City Attorney 

https ://mycity .sf dpw .org/ entapps/CO/ _ layouts/Print.F ormServer .aspx 11/5/2013 



Mod - 6694A-5(2276) [Signed] Page 2 of2 

END OF DOCUMENT 

•· 

https://mycity .sf dpw.org/entapps/CO/ _layouts/Print.F ormServer.aspx 11/5/2013 



ATTACHMENT A 
CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 5 

Pursuant to Section 3 (Term of the Agreement), Section 6 (Compensation), and Section 34 
(Modification of Agreement) of the Agreement (DPW Order No.: 177,756) between the City and 
County of San Francisco and Jacobs Project Management Co., the amount of the Agreement 
shall be increased by $3,102,372 (Three Million One Hundred Two Thousand Three Hundred 
Seventy-Two Dollars) for Executive Construction Management Services for the San Francisco 
General Hospital Rebuild Program. 

Attachment A stipulates that the following sections (below) shall be incorporated into the 
Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco and Jacobs Project Management Co. 
Unless otherwise noted in this Contract Modification, all other terms and conditions in the 
Original Contract dated August 5, 2008 and all previously approved Contract Modifications, 
shall remain unchanged. 

SCOPE OF WORK: 

BASE SCOPE 
Per the Base Contract, Jacobs Project Management Co. will provide executive construction 
management services for the San Francisco General Hospital Rebuild Program. 

ADDED SCOPE IN THIS MODIFICATION 
1. This modification is for additional estimated level of effort for continued executive 

construction management services, for the period of October 2013 through September 
2014. 

2. Memorialize previous billing rate adjustments per the Consumer Price Index (CPI) 
3. Modify Article 45 of the Agreement 
4. Add Articles 63 and 64 to the Agreement 

See Appendix A - Scope of Work 

COMPENSATION: Professional service fees for this contract shall be increased by Three 
Million One Hundred Two Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-Two Dollars ($3,102,372). 
Appendix B - Calculation of Charges 

TOTAL COMPENSATION (Fee+ Reimbursables): 
Sixteen Million Three Hundred Thirty Nine Thousand Two Hundred Forty Four Dollars 
($16,339,244) 

CONTRACT DURATION: The contract duration for services under the Agreement shall 
remain unchanged. 

BILLING PROCEDURES: Billing procedures remain unchanged and are per the Agreement 
dated August 5, 2008. 

Form Revised August 2007 

Jacobs Mod 5 Attachment A - page 1 of 18 



APPENDIX A 

SCOPE OF WORK 

1. The scope of work under this modification includes additional level of effort to provide 
continued executive construction management services, estimated for the period of 
October 2013 through September 2014. Tasks include but are not limited to document 
control, cost estimating/cost control, scheduling/schedule control and providing 
construction administration support as outlined in the Agreement. Reference EXHIBIT 1 
(attached) for revised level of effort. 

2. Continuing usage of executive construction management services will be contingent upon 
annual review of Jacobs' performance. The criteria for performance evaluation are listed 
in EXHIBIT 2, Department of Public Works Consultant Performance Evaluation Form 
(attached). In addition, on a bi-annual basis, a report which includes forecasted versus 
actual budget utilization will be submitted to the Program Manager, for review and 
evaluation. 

This modification also memorializes billing rate adjustments "based on the annual 
percentage change of the Consumer Price Index (CPI)" from certification of Jacobs 
Project Management Co.'s Contract, September 10, 2008, through the date of this 
Modification, pursuant to Appendix B Fee Schedules of the Contract. Billing rates are 
adjusted annually at the beginning of each calendar year. Reference EXHIBIT 3 for 
billing rate adjustments to date. 

3. Modify as follows: 

45. Intentionally Left Blank (Earned Income Credit (EiC) Forms) 

4. Add the following: 

63. Electronic Contract Modification Approval Processing 

Contract Modifications (Mods) will be processed and approved electronically utilizing 
the Microsoft SharePoint© software. Participating contractors and consultants agree to 
execute Mods electronically after, 1) executing a Confidentiality Agreement provided by 
the City on behalf of its company, 2) having all authorized company representatives that 
will execute Mods complete training on using this electronic approval system (training to 
be provided by the City at no expense to contractors and consultants), and 3) submitting a 
completed executed User Access Setup form for each company representative using the 
electronic Modification approval system. Contractors and consultants shall also agree to 
immediately notify the City of any chariges to authorized users of this Mod approval 
system. 

64. Cooperative Drafting. 

This Agreement has been drafted through a cooperative effort of both parties, and 
both parties have had an opportunity to have the Agreement reviewed and revised by 

Form Revised August 2007 

Jacobs Mod 5 Attachment A - page 2 of 18 



legal counsel. No party shall be considered the drafter of this Agreement, and no 
presumption or rule that an ambiguity shall be construed against the party drafting the 
clause shall apply to the interpretation or enforcement of this Agreement. 

Form Revised August 2007 

Jacobs Mod 5 Attachment A - page 3 of 18 



APPENDIXB 

CALCULATION OF CHARGES 

The City will authorize the Consultant to perform only those services under this 
Modification covered by certified funds. The Consultant acknowledges an~ agrees that any 
service performed in excess of the value of the certified funds would be unauthorized and 
performed atthe Consultant's own risk. 

FEE: Professional service fees for this modification shall not exceed Three Million One Hundred 
Two Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-Two Dollars ($3,102,372). 

1. Actual performance shall proceed by task order. From time to time, the City will issue 
task orders to the Consultant. Each task order will identify the scope of work required by 
that order and specify a not-to-exceed amount. The Consultant shall perform only those 
services described in the task order. 

Task Order No. 2 in this Modification, includes the following tasks covered by $3,102,372 of 
certified funds (estimated budget for services during the period of October 2013 - September 
2014): 

~ Construction Administration/Document Control Tasks (See EXHIBIT 4, Task 
2.A. from the Contract) 

~ Construction Scheduling/Schedule Control Tasks (See EXHIBIT 4, Task 2.B. 
from the Contract) 

~ Budget/Cost Estimating/Cost Control Tasks (See EXHIBIT 4, Task 2.C. from the 
Contract) 

~ Quality Assurance/Quality Control Inspection Tasks (See EXHIBIT 4, Task 2.D.) 

2. See attached EXHIBIT 3, Fee Schedules with modified rates for Jacobs Project 
Management Co. (Prime), Luster (Sub-consultant), Saylor Consulting Group (Sub­
consultant), and Chaves & Associates (Sub-consultant)). 

Form Revised August 2007 

Jacobs Mod 5 Attachment A - page 4 of 18 



Jacobs Contract Modification No. 5 - Contract Cost Information 

Item No. · Description Total Fee 
1 Jacobs (Prime Consultant)- Executive CM $1,384,588 

2 Chaves - Document Control $353,426 

3 Luster - Project Controls $296,458 

4 Saylor Consulting - Cost Estimating $1,067,900 

Total of Modification 5: $3,102,372 

Original Contract Amount: $8,000,000 

Previous Modifications: $5,236,872 

Contract Amount prior to this Modification: $13,236,872 

Amount of this Modification: $3,102,372 

Contract Amount including this Modification: $16,339,244 

Form Revised August 200 7 

Jacobs Mod 5 Attachment A - page 5 of 18 



JACOBS !EXHIBIT i I 

100 1 Potrero A.Ye. 
Box 131 . Bldg 40 3ro Fir 
San Francisco, C.ahfornia 941 'IO 
41?.695 3867 

September 20, 2013 

Ron Alameida 
. City & C01.1nty of San Francisco 
Department of Public Works · 
1001 PotrerO Ave. 
·3rd Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94110 

Subject: Jacobs Amendment Propo&al for October 2013 .... September 2014 
~nee: San Francisco General Hospital Rebuild Projeet 

Dear Ron: 

Ptease find the attached coat proposal ·to extend Jacobs' project team through September 2014 
with the encumbra~ ·release Of $3, 102,37,:l~l'he Board of Supervisors has approved a ~otal 
contract value of $18,400,000 of which this encumbrance will revise the available funding from 

· $13,236.872 to $16.339,24-.~The HRC requireme• are being met and exeeedechvith ._ LBE 
percentage of 45.8% for thi• amendment. Jacobs Is currently forecasting that we will go ~yond 
the Contract dOllar amount of $18,400,000 In OctOber 2014. 

Your prompt execution of this request will be appreciated. If you need further details or 
infonnation please contact me Jmmedlately. · 

aames c. Hall 
Sr. Project Ma.nager 

Cc: Larry COison 
Kathy Miiier 
Joe Whittle 
Ellen Otsuka 
File 

Jacobs Project Management Co. 

Jacobs Mod 5 Attachment A - page 6 of 18 

I 



!EXHIBIT 1] 

2013 2014 

Overall Schedule OCT NOV DEC 2013 JAN FEB MAR APR MAY 

FTE HOURS 160 152 192 TOTALS 152 160 200 160 152 

FEE SCHEDULE 
Principal L. Colson 16 \6 16 48 1·6 16 16 16 16 

SerlfOr COnstruction Manager J Hall 160 152 192 504 152 160 200 160 1'52 

Lead Planner/Scheduler M Glasser 8 8 24 8 8 8 8 

Lead Planner/Scheduler M Stevenson 160 152 192 504 152 160 200 160 152 

Lead PlannerTScheduler P Kowada 160 152 192 504 152 160 26l) wo 152 

Scheduling Engineer/Estimator SSlaughter 80 80 80 241} 80 80 80 "80' 80 

Project Engineer S Hutton I G Lehn 24 24 24 72 24 24 24 24 24 

Consultant 5% Markup 

~ llhsc & Travel soo $00 564 1500 400 400 400 400 400 

TOTAL JACOBS STAFF FEES 

SUB-CONSULTANTS: 2013 2013 2014 

OCT NOV DE;-, TOTALS~ FEB MAR APR MAY 

!Chaves & Assoc, Document Control 

Admintstrat1ve Supervisor t1ndaRoyce 160 152 192 504 162 160 200 160 152 

!Luster 
!Proiect Engineer 'Steve nw..r.w 160 152 192 504 152 160 200 180 152 

'Saylor Consulting, Estimating 

Pnnc1pal iBr~dSa~0r 16 16 16 48 16 16 16 16 16 

Semor ~t•rnator !Tim Coyle 80 80 80 240 80 80 80 80 80 

Senior Estimator IVu Dang 160 152 192 504 152 "HIO 200 160 152 

Estimator IA~ron Wong 160 152 192 504 152 160 200 160 162 

:sa ...... - Estlm.- 416 41111 - 1296 4llO 416 496 416 4QO 

leontract Mod Allocation Sumroaiy % Allocation J. 
!Jacobs $1. 384.588 45% 
!ctiaves (lBE) $353.426 11"-'I 
!Luster $296,458 10%1 
i&l\41lf (I.BE) $106HOO 34'K 
!Total $3 102.Jn 100%! 

';! ---~---_J 

Jacobs Mod 5 Attachment A - page 7 of 18 

JUN JUL AUG SEP 

200 152 160 192 

16 16 16 16 

200 152 1&0 192 

8 8 8 

200 152 160 192 

200 152 1'60 192 

80 If() 80 80 

24 24 24 24 

- .... 400 400 

JUN JUL AUG SEP 

200 152 160 192 

200 152 160 192 

16 16 16 16 

80 80 80 80 

200 152 160 192 

200 152 16() 1>9¥! 

496 411$ 4'16 4811 

2014 

TOTALS 

144 

1528 

72 

1528 

1528 

720 

216 

3600 

2014 

TOTALS 

1528 

1528 

144 

720 

1528 

1528 

3&21) 

Hours 

192 $ 

2032 

96 $ 

2032 

2032 

960 $ 

288 $ 

$ 

$ 

Hours 

2032 $ 

2032 $ 

192 

960 

2Q3'2 

2032 

5216 $ 

Contract Mod #5 I $ 
Amount 

Current Cemract 
Value as of June I $ 

2013 

New Total 
Contract Value $ 

Dollars 

4Q,10818 

384.878 30 

15,763,51 

333.6!!0.31 

333,680 33 

155,U8.08 

29,609,96 

85,889.24 

5,100 

1,384,588 

Dollars 

353,426 

291.458 

1,067,900 

3,102,372 

13,238,872 

16,339,2441 



E3C1-ff8Tf··2·1 
. 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

CONSULTANT PERFORMANCE EVALUATION FORM 

D Bureau of Architecture D Bureau of Construction Management 

D Bureau of Engineering D Project Management 

PROJECT DATA 

J.0.# Project Name: 

Consultant Work Scope: 

CONSULTANT DATA 

Name & Address 

Consultant Contact Phone 

D Prime D Sub-Consultant 

CONTRACT DATA 

DPWOrder# PCS# 

CSO# (if applicable) 

Agreement Date Start Completion 
(or CSO date) 

Contract Amount Original $ Final $ 
(or CSO amount) 

OVERALL RATING SUMMARY 

Exceeded 
Standards Satisfactory Unsatisfactory 

Quality of Work D D D 

Responsiveness to Staff D D D 

Budgetary Factors D D D 

Overall Rating 

AGENCY SIGNATURES 

Name Signature Date 
Project Manager 

Program Manager 

D Route to: Division 
Manager 

Page 1 of3 
Jacobs Mod 5 Attachment A - page 8 of 18 



EXHIBIT 21 

DETAILED RATINGS 
Please check applicable boxes 

E= Exceeded Standards S = Satisfactory U = Unsatisfactory NIA = Not applicable 

Item Quality of Werk E I s I u I 1'/A Item Resnon~hen~ to the Cin· E I s I 1.i I NIA 
Project Construction Controls Systems 

Timeliness oflnvoice Submittal 
(PCCS) Team Sunnort 
Metrics: Metric: 

• Invoices are to be submitted 
I within 30 days of a billing 

• PCCS system shall not have period (Example: Invoice 
down time of more than 1 % of for services during the 
construction time. period of May 1 - 30, 2011, 

A 
are to be submitted by June 
30, 2011). 

• Jacobs IT is to respond to IT 
issues within 24 hours of Timely Responses of Contract Tasks 
notification from the Citv. . Proposed solutions and level of ·.· 

effort estimate are to be 
submitted to City within 2 Metrics: 
weeks of proposed modification 
or new task. 

• Submittal Responses -
Resource & Contract Budget J Within 5 business days 
Management Efficiency upon receipt of response 

from the Architect. 

• CPM Schedule Analysis -
Metric: Due on 3rd Thursday each 

B month 

• Document 
• Actual costs per year are not to scanning/archiving -

exceed projection-based Duration between received 
encumbrances. If exceeded, date and e-file date shall not 
justification shall be provided. exceed 1 week, based on 

DPW spot check. 
Construction Bud2et Sunnort Timeliness of Deliverables 

... -... ---- ........ 
Metric: Metrics: 

• Upon receipt of an RFPCO . Cost Estimates/Change 
c from the CM/GC, Jacobs will Orders - Draft assessment 

provide a draft due within 2 weeks after 
analysis/recommendation 

K 
CM/GC submits a change 

within 72 hours. order request. 
Clarity of Contract Task • Monthly Report - Due on 
Communications 3rd Friday each month. 

• Meeting Minutes - within 
Metrics: six (6) business days of 

OACMeeting 

D • CPM Analysis - Jacobs is to 
provide understandable, Communication & Conflict 
succinct assessment and Management I Teamwork 
recommendation. 

...~------ -·---·-. Document Control - Documents 
are to be filed correctly per L 

Metric: 
quarterly audits by DPW. 

-- - --- -- --- -----
• Manner of 

communication/support is 
Completeness of Deliverables to be consistent with 

Integrated Project Delivery 
aooroach. 

·-
Timeliness in Notifying City of 

Metric: 
E 

Major Issues 

• Deliverables are to be complete, 
with clear identification of 
contents, appropriate 
exhibits/components and 

M 
Metric: 

concise executive summary. 
Examples are: cost reports, 
Monthly Reports, etc. 

• DPW is to be notified of 
Item Budgeta~ Factor' E s lf .~/A major issues within the 

same dav of Jacobs' 

Page 2 of3 
Jacobs Mod 5 Attachment A - page 9 of 18 



IEXHIBIT2 I 
j awareness. 

Adherence to Fee Schedule 
Metric: 

F . Monthly invoice billing rates 
are to match rates in the 
Contract. 

Level of Effort Forecastin!! Accuracy 
Metric: 

• Projected vs. actual cost 

G analysis is to be completed bi-
annually to confirm that actual 
costs do not exceed projected 
costs. If exceeded, justification 
should be provided. 

Clarity & Thoroughness of Invoice 
Submittals 

H Metric: 

• Invoice revisions are to be less 
than 1 time per invoice. 

COMMENTS & SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION (OPTIONAL) 
Attach additional sheets and/or documentation as needed Supporting documentation attached Yes D NoD 

Safetv & Office Endronment 

Scone & Proiect Plannirur 

Communication & Respomiveness 

Technical Services Sunnort 

Staffim!. Manamlment & Sunnort Services 

Scbedulin!! Services & Sunnort 

Cost Manuement & Estimatin2 Services 

Proiect Controls & Sunnort Senices 

Page 3 of3 
Jacobs Mod 5 Attachment A - page 10 of 18 



!EXHIBIT 31 

Jacobs Project Management Co. 
Fee Schedule (including Annual Billing Rate Adjustments per CPI) 

Seot. 2008 
Jan. 2009 • Jan. 2010 • Jan. 2011 • !iii!"· 2012. Jan. 2013 • 

f2!i!!..Qn Company Dec.2009 Dec.2010 Dec. 2011 Dec.2012 Dec. 2013 Base Rate 
Rl!!ll Rates Rates Rates Rates 

0.87% 0.6% 1.100% 3.100% 2.900% 
1 Principal Jacobs $ 187.71 $ 189.34 $ 190.48 $ 192.57 $ 198.54 $ 204.30 
2 Construction Manager Jacobs $ 147.84 $ 149.13 $ 150.02 $ 151 .67 $ 156.37 $ 160.91 
3 Cost Enaineer/Estimator Jacobs $ 158.54 $ 159.92 $ 160.88 $ 162.65 $ 167.69 $ 172.55 

4 
Scheduling 

Jacobs $ 145.90 $ 147.17 $ 148.05 $ 149.68 $ 154.32 $ 158.80 Engineer/Estimator 
5 Project Engineer Jacobs $ 92.39 $ 93.19 $ 93.75 $ 94.78 $ 97.72 $ 100.55 

6 
Administrative/Clerical 

Jacobs $ 52.60 $ 53.06 $ 53.38 $ 53.97 $ 55.64 $ 57.25 Supoprt 
7 Advisor Jacobs $ 228.60 $ 230.59 $ 231.97 $ 234.52 $ 241.79 $ 248.81 
8 Lead Planner/Scheduler Jacobs $ 147.54 $ 148.82 $ 149.72 $ 151.36 $ 156.06 $ 160.59 
9 Sr. Construction Manaaer Jacobs $ 170.19 $ 171.67 $ 172.70 $ 174.60 $ 180.01 $ 185.23 

10 Princioal Luster National $ 213.70 No Chanae No Chanae No Change $ 220.32 $ 226.71 
11 Project Manager Luster National $ 131.21 No Chanae No Change No Change $ 135.28 $ 139.20 
12 Construction Manager Luster National $ 147.94 No Change No Change No Change $ 152.53 $ 156.95 

13 
Assistant Construction 

Luster National $ 98.95 No Change No Change No Change $ 102.02 $ 104.98 Manaaer 
14 Cost Engineer/Estimator Luster National $ 116.11 No Change No Change No Change $ 119.71 $ 123.18 

15 
Scheduling 

Luster National $ 106.86 No Change No Change No Change $ 110.17 $ 113.37 Engineer/Estimator 
16 Project Engineer Luster National $ 131 .31 No Chanae No Change No Chanae $ 135.38 $ 139.31 
17 Office Engineer Luster National $ 76.01 No Chanae No Chanae No Change $ 78.37 $ 80 .64 
18 Field Engineer Luster National $ 100.31 No Chanae No Change No Change $ 103.42 $ 108.42 
19 Field Technician Luster National $ 69.30 No Chance No Change No Change $ 71.45 $ 73.52 
20 Construction Inspector Luster National $ 103.91 No Change No Change No Change $ 107.13 $ 110.24 

21 QA/QC Inspector/Coordinator Luster National $ 113.80 No Change No Change No Change $ 117.33 $ 120.73 

22 Administrative Supervisor Luster National $ 65.61 No Change No Change No Change $ 67.64 $ 69.61 

23 
Administrative/Clerical 

Luster National $ 45.07 No Change No Change No Change $ 46.47 $ 47.81 Sunnort 
24 Project Director Luster National $ 187.21 No Chanae No Change No Change . $ 193.01 $ 198.61 
25 Principal Savior $ 175.18 No Chanae No Change No Chance $ 180.61 $ 185.85 
26 Project Manager Savior $ 155.88 No Chance No Change No Change $ 160.71 $ 165.37 
27 Senior Estimator Saylor $ 146.12 No Change No Change No Change $ 150.65 $ 155.01 
28 Chief Estimator Saylor $ 155.88 No Change No Change No Change $ 160.71 $ 165.37 
29 Cost Engineer/Estimator Saylor $ 94.30 No Change No Change No Change $ 97.22 $ 100.03 

30 
Scheduling 

Saylor $ 94.30 No Change No Change No Change $ 97.22 $ 100.04 Engineer/Estimator 
31 Senior Mechanical Savior $ 146.12 No Chanae No Chanae No Change $ 150.65 $ 155.02 
32 Senior Electrical Savior $ 146.12 No Chanae No Change No Change $ 150.65 $ 155.02 

33 Principal 
Chaves & 

$ 172.00 No Change No Change No Change $ 177.33 $ 182.47 Associates 

34 Project Manager 
Chaves & 

$ 172.00 No Change No Change No Change $ 177.33 $ 182.47 Associates 

35 Administrative Supervisor 
Chaves & 

$ 105.84 No. Change No Change No Change $ 109.12 $ 112.28 Associates 

36 
Administrative/Clerical Chaves & 

$ 66.15 No Change No Change No Change $ 68.20 $ 70.18 Supoprt Associates 

37 System Administrator 
Chaves & 

$ 172.00 No Change No Change No Change $ 177.33 $ 182.47 Associates 

38 Lead Inspector of Record 
Montgomery 

$ 165.33 No Change No Change No Change No Change No Change Corporation 

39 Inspector of Record 
Montgomery 

$ 165.33 No Change No Change No Change No Change No Change Corporation 

40 Principal 
Davis & 

$ 193.84 No Change No Change No Change No Change No Change Associates 

41 Senior Project Manager 
Davis & 

$ 172.83 No Change No Change No Change No Change No Change Associates 

42 Senior Project Associate 
Davis & 

$ 166.87 No Change No Change No Change No Change No Change Associates 

43 Project Manager 
Davis & 

$ 157.93 No Change No Change No Change No Change No Change Associates 

Jacobs Mod 5 Attachment A - page 11 of 18 



!EXHIBIT 31 

Sent. 2008 
Jan. 2009- Jan. 2010- Jan. 2011 - Jan. 2012 - Jan. 2013 -

Position Com12anl£ Dec.2009 Dec.2010 Dec. 2011 Dec.2012 Dec. 2013 
Base Rate 

Rates Rates Rates Rates Rates 

0.87% 0.6% 1.100% 3.100% 2.900% 

44 Project Associate 
Davis & 

$ 146.12 No Change No Change No Change No Change No Change 
Associates 

45 Proejct Coordinator 
Davis & 

$ 134.10 No Change No Change No Change No Change No Change 
Associates 

46 Communications Coordinator 
Davis & 

$ 77.48 No Change No Change No Change No Change No Change 
Associates 

47 Graphic Designer 
Davis & 

$ 109.18 No Change No Change No Change No Change No Change 
Associates 

48 Principal APSI $ 225.13 No Change No Change No Change No Change No Change 

47 
Scheduling 

APSI $ 134.17 No Change No Change No Change No Change No Change 
Engineer/Estimator 

Jacobs Mod 5 Attachment A - page 12 of 18 



!EXHIBIT 31 

I Transmittal Cover Sheet l 
Detailed, Grouped by Each Transmittal Number 

SFGH 
1001 Potrero Ave. 

Project I R1W28401 Jacobs Project Management Company 
Tel: 415.695.3866 Fax: 415.695.0530 

San Francisco, CA94110 

Date: 1/22/2013 Reference Number: 0666 

Ronald Alameida 
• DPW - San Francisco 
1001 Potrero Avenue 
Building 40, 3rd Floor 
Mailbox 173 
San Francisco, CA 94110 
Tel: 415.695.3861 
Fax: 415:695.0530 

D Acknowledgement Required 

Information 

·0001 1.00 Invoice 

Jacobs Project Management 
Company 
Jacobs Project Management 
Company 
OPW - San Francisco 
Jacobs Project Management 
Company 
DPW - San Francisco 

100.01 

Ellen Otsuka 

Joe Whittle 

Michelle Dea 
Larry Colson 

Sharon Leary 

Signature 

Prolog Manager Printed on: 112212013 SFGH 

Linda Royce 
•Jacobs Facilities, Inc 
1001 Potrero Ave. 
Bldg 40, 3rd Floor 
Box 131 
San Francisco, CA 94110 
Tel: 415-695-3866 
Fax:415-695-0530 

Hand· 100.01 

2012 Annual CPI Rate Adjustment for Jacobs Invoicing 

1 

1 

1 
1 

1 

RECEIVED 

JAN 2 2 20\3 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
SFGH REBUILD PROGRAM 

t ) z-uf UI~ 
T s1f.led Date 

Page 1 

Jacobs Mod 5 Attachment A - page 13 of 18 



1001 Potrero Ave. 
Bldg 40, 3rd Floor 
Box 131 (USPS) 
San Francisco, California 94110 
415-695-3867 Fax 415-695-0530 

January 22, 2013 

Ronald Alameida 
SFDPW 
1001 Potrero Ave. 
Bldg 40, 3rd Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94110 

Subject: 2012 Annual CPI Rate Adjustment for Jacobs Invoicing 

Reference: San Francisco General Hospital Rebuild Project 

Dear Ron: 

Please be advised that the 2012 Consumer Price Index rate for the San Francisco area as 
determined by the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics is 2.9%. The attached sheet from U.S. 
Bureau of Labor Statistics validates this percentage. Jacobs will adjust their hour1y rates by this 
percentage (2.9%) beginning January 1, 2013. 

If you take any exception to this letter please advise me immediately. 

mesC. Hall 
Sr. Project Manager 

Attachments 
Cc: M. Dea 

S. Leary 
J. Whittle 
E.Otsuka 
L. Colson 
File 

Jacobs Project Management Co. 

Jacobs Mod 5 Attachment A - page 14 of 18 



. . 
!EXHIBIT 3 j 

Bureau of Labor Statistics Data Page I of2 

I\ l<! l ln!iox I F~Qs I - Dt.5 I '"'~~ \)< SUbsatle IQ E-mail Updates -

F<>llCw US .i I What's N2w I Release C-'~ndar I .Site Mall 

Sean:h BIS.gov 

Home I Subject Areas I Databases & Tools I Pvbiieaiions I Economic Rl)leaues I 80111 

Databases, Tables & Calculators by Subject 

Change Output 
Options: 

Fram: 2002 To: 2012 .,.. } 4'1 

Gindude graphs More Fonnatting Options ... 

Data extracted on: January 17, 2013 (10:43:43 AM) 
____.;.---,...-.;----=::::--... 

Series Id: CWURA422SAO 
Not Seasonally Adj wsted 
Arla& : San !'rancisco-Oakland-San Jose, CA 
n-: Ali items 
Basa Period: 1982-84=100 

1l·Month Pei-cent Change 
Series Id: CWUI~U22SAO 

Not Seasonally Adjusted 
Area: San Francisco-Oakland-s·an Jose, CA 
It:ea: All items 
Jlaae hriod: 1982-84=100 

http://data.bls.gov/pdq/SurveyOutputServlet 
.facobs Mod 5 Attachment A - page 15 of 18 



!EXHIBIT 41 
Appendix A (continued) 

• Reviewing, evaluating, validating, and reconciling construction cost estimates and project cost projections and 
escalations prepared by A/E Team and CM/GC + Design Assist Team participants to facilitate the establishment 
of a value-targeted budget and scope. Preparing independent cost estimates for all trade packages, including 
those for which the Core Subcontractors will submit a price. 

• Providing detailed construction cost estimates for the major design phases: Schematic Design (SD), Design 
Development (DD), and Construction Drawings (CD). Participating in cost estimating sessions for reconciliation 
with the CM/GC's and the A/ETeam's cost estimates. 

• Providing independent cost estimates at 50% CD and 100% CD, including estimates for each bid package. 
Compare these cost estimates with the ones prepared by the A/E Team and reconcile the differences. Once the 
reconciliation process is complete, providing a report documenting the differences and the recommended 
construction cost. 

• Providing cost budget, cost forecasting, and cost monitoring management services. Providing as-needed cost 
estimates at critical points of the DD to assure completion of the Project within the cost budgets approved by the 
City. 

• Providing other as-needed cost analyses, cost estimating, and cost control services. 

1.C. Construction Scheduling/Schedule Control Tasks 

• Preparing and monitoring the detailed baseline cost-loaded and resource-loaded SFGH Rebuild Program Master 
Schedule outlining all tasks and milestones betWeen the SD and CD phases to facilitate and to track the design 
and financial status of the SFGH Rebuild Program. Baseline Schedules shall also be used to monitor and track all 
OSHPD and/or City and State-agencies that have jurisdiction over the plan review process. 

• Providing monthly updates of the SFGH Rebuild Program Master Schedule. Preparing and submitting reports 
detailing the monthly updated cost and resource-loaded schedules for the Master Schedule and tracking the 
progress of the A/E Team thrbugh the SD, DD, and CD phases. The status reports shall include information 
pertaining to the current project schedule and cost expenditures compared to the as-planned baseline project 
schedule and cost budgets. Recommendations on how to recover from schedule slippages. 

• Providing as-needed schedule updates during critical points of the DD and CD phases to assure completion of the 
design within the baseline schedule timeline. Providing recommendations, as necessary, to ensure that the 
Project can meet the schedule milestones. 

• Preparing status reports regarding project schedule and budget and construction budget expenditures. 
• All construction project schedules will be prepared utilizing the Critical Path Method (CPM) and the Primavera 

suite of programs (P3, P6, Contractor, etc.). 

2. CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES 

2.A. Construction Administration/Document Control Tasks 

• Establishing and maintaining overall Project and Construction Controls Systems (PCCS) throughout the Project, 
including automated daily workflow processing and automated reporting. The PCCS will be implemented during 
the design phase to facilitate and document communication between the A/E Team, CM/GC + Core 
Subcontractors, the City, and other Consultants and will continue to be used throughout the construction to post­
construction phases. PCCS to utilize common commercially available web-based database; Prolog Website, 
CMiC Collaboration software, or equal, which includes the following minimum features: change order and change 
order request tracking and management, contract management, CAD reader, Xref uploading, field administration, 
procurement, project dashboard, program dashboard, project reporting, project logs, tracking RFls/submittals, 
document management and archival, redline tools, photo management, punch list, collaboration tools, and cost 
management. 

• Providing access and support services to the A/E Team, CM/GC, the City, and other Consultants to the PCCS. 
• Developing, implementing, and maintaining a project documentation system that will be utilized starting at Pre­

Construction Phase and continue through the Post-Construction Phase to ensure that a comprehensive and 
complete of record of project documents is maintained at the completion of the project. This comprehensive and 
uniform project filing system will be used for tracking, reporting, recording all project documentation for the 
complete Project. All project documentation shall be scanned in the Adobe Acrobat format (.pdf) and archived 
onto DVD-Rom storage medias or equivalent, as approved by the City. At project completion, the Executive CM 
shall deliver the complete project documents, including copies of all scanned digital images, to the City. 

Page 25 

Form Revised August 2007 
Jacobs Mod 5 Attachment A - page 16 of 18 



!EXHIBIT 41 
Appendix A (continued) 

• Providing as-needed construction administration support. 
• Establishing processes and procedures and roles and responsibilities of the Project Team to ensure the timely 

resolution of all issues, including but not limited to, RFls, Submittals, Proposed Change Orders (PCOs), Change 
Orders (CO), Change Order Requests (CORs), Correction Notices, Non-conforming Work Reports, etc. 

• Coordinating with CM/GC and A/E Team on the BIM reports/studies and coordination drawings. 
• Participating in and recording Integrated Team constructability workshops, reviews and deliverables including 

Building Information Modeling reports and studies. 
• Reviewing and advising on CM/GC's and its subcontractors' shop drawings, fabrication drawings, coordination 

drawings, submittals, and RFls for compliance with the Contract Documents. 
• Providing expert advice and recommendations on resolving technical and contractual issues and/or disputes that 

arise during construction between the CM/GC and the A/E Team. 
• Reviewing, coordinating and recommending action on all deliverables and submittals from consultants, A/E Team, 

and CM/GC and Subcontractors on the project. 
• Assisting with Community Outreach services. 

2.B. Construction Scheduling/Schedule Control Tasks 

• Reviewing and analyzing the CM/GC's baseline CPM schedules (cost and resource-loaded). Preparing and 
submitting reports detailing the review and approval of the CPM schedules. 

• Reviewing and analyzing the CM/GC's monthly updated CPM schedules (cost and resource-loaded). Preparing 
and submitting reports detailing the review and approval of the CM/GC's schedules. 

• Reviewing and analyzing the CM/GC's revised CPM schedules (cost and resource-loaded). Preparing and 
submitting reports detailing the review and approval of the CPM schedules. 

• Preparing periodic progress status reports. 
• Reviewing and commenting on all schedules submitted by the CM/GC, including "look-ahead" schedules. 
• Providing schedule analysis of the impacts of proposed change orders and pending/approved change orders on 

the project duration and schedule. 
• Preparing independent project schedules (as required) for the review and analysis of the CM/GC time impact 

analysis submittals. Reviewing and analyzing and providing recommendations to the CM/GC's request(s) for time 
extension. 

• Preparing schedule updates and as-built schedules, as required, based on as-built/gathered data. 
• Reviewing and negotiating change order requests and change orders as they relate to time impact to the 

construction schedule. 
• Preparing status reports regarding project schedule and budget and as it relates to the construction activity 

progress and construction budget expenditures. 

2.C. Budget/Cost Estimating/Cost Control Tasks 

• Developing and implementing a tracking system for the monitoring the status of construction change orders, 
change order requests, and proposed change orders. Reviewing and advising the City on CM/GC's change order 
requests/proposals. 

• Preparing independent cost estimates to evaluate the change order requests submitted by the CM/GC and 
Subcontractors. Negotiating change order requests and change orders for both time and cost and providing 
appropriate recommendations to the City. 

• Preparing progress and financial status reports. 
• Providing claims and schedule delay analyses. 
• Preparing reports monitoring construction progress and construction budget expenditures. 

2.D. lnspeeter et Reeerd lnspeetien. and Quality Assurance/Quality Control Inspection Tasks 

• Pre11idin€J l=les13ital lns13eeter et Reeerd (IOR) seF¥iees te verify that the eenstr~etien et the new hes13ital faeility 
eenferms te the a1313re1;ed 13lans and s13eeifieatiens and any a1313re11ed ehan€)e erders te these dee~rnents. +Re 
IOR shall attend weekly pre€Jress meetin€)s with the City, CMJGC, A&e, and exee~tive CM. 

• Supporting City Staff to monitor CM/GC's quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) program. 

Page 26 . 

Form Revised August 2007 
Jacobs Mod 5 Attachment A - page 17 of 18 



!EXHIBIT 41 
Appendix A (continued) 

• Developing a reporting system independent of the CM/GC's QA/QC program that tracks, monitors, and 
documents all work that require testing and inspection and all records of the entities that have inspected such work 
for acceptance. 

• Developing a reporting system independent of the CM/GC's QA/QC program that tracks, monitors, and 
documents all non-conforming work reports (NCR) and OSHPD and IOR correction notices and correction of such 
NCR(s) and correction notices. 

• Assisting with the coordination of the CM/GC's utility tie-in connections to existing facilities and campus services to 
minimize disruption to hospital operations. 

• Establishing, providing, and maintaining daily and weekly digital photographic records of progress of the work, as 
needed and approved by the City. Where advantageous and upon request by the City, make digital video camera 
records of the work. (Note: if this task is included in the specifications as a Contractor's requirement, then the 
Executive CM shall coordinate and maintain the records.) 

• Supporting City Staff in coordination of construction activities with SFGH campus and hospital operations and 
neighboring community. 

• Assisting City Staff to coordinate testing and inspection with OSHPD, SF Building Inspection Department, SF Fire 
Marshall, and other Agencies having jurisdiction, including commissioning, project close-out, and functional and 
operational activities. 

• The City and/or its other Consultants will be responsible for all special inspection services: (i.e. concrete, 
reinforcing steel, piling, drilled piers and caissons, in-place density tests, structural welding, high-strength bolting, 
base isolation, masonry, and spray-on fireproofing). The Executive CM will only be responsible for coordinating all 
such special inspection activities between the IOR, CM/GC, and the City and its Consultants. 

• Reviewing the actual completed work and providing recommendations to the City as they relate to Contractor's 
payment requests. Monitoring and assisting City Staff in the approval of Contractor's progress payment. 

• Performing quality assurance inspections, and miscellaneous field inspections required in the specifications, 
except those specifically noted to be performed by the CM/GC and its subcontractors. Witnessing, documenting, 
and preparing reports for all tests and inspections performed by CM/GC and its subcontractors. 

• Managing, coordinating, and scheduling all inspections and testing services. 
• Coordinating building commissioning services with CM/GC and Third Party Commissioning, as required to satisfy 

OSHPD and LEED requirements. Coordinating all OSHPD and LEED documentation and close-out activities. 

3. CLOSE-OUT PHASE SERVICES 

• Coordinating all required OSHPD and LEED close-out documentation and other close-out activities as outlined in 
the Contract Documents. 

• Working with the Third Party Commissioning Authority to ensure that all building commissioning documentation is 
complete and in compliance with the Contract Documents. 

• Assisting and coordinating the implementation of the Building System Start-up and Building Commissioning 
process between the City's Commissioning Authority, Department of the Environment, A/E Team, IOR, and 
CM/GC and Subcontractors. 

• Assisting the Commissioning Authority in documenting the Endurance Testing to be performed by the CM/GC and 
Subcontractors. 

• Coordinating with the CM/GC and City Staff the training of operation and maintenance of building systems. 
Providing digital recordings of all such training for record purposes, unless otherwise determined to be performed 
by the CM/GC or others. · 

• Developing a system for the tracking of punchlist items. Coordinating with the CM/GC and Subcontractors on the 
timely correction and completion of all punchlist items. There shall be no outstanding punchlist items at Final 
Completion. Warranty work shall not constitute punchlist work. 

• Coordinating and tracking the delivery of all spare parts, operation and maintenance manuals, warranty 
documents, training logs, as-built/record drawings, keys, and any other items necessary to the City. 

• Assisting with Community Outreach services 

4. POST-CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES 

Page 27 

Form Revised August 2007 
Jacobs Mod 5 Attachment A - page 18 of 18 



Contract CO/Mod Page 1 of3 

CONTRACT SYSTEM It~ MH , omu~ 11 '\1m t·:inr ~!"' 

epartment of Public Works 
MOD - READ ONL.Y ACCESS 

[l~ ___ c_o_n_tr_a_c_t_D_o_cu_m_e_nt ___ ~ 
~1 

r-
l ___ C_o_n_t-ra-c-tS_y_s_te_m_ ID----------------------------------' 

Minimize 

Contract JD: ~13_8_9 __________ ___. Contract Award ID: ... 13_8_9 _________ _. 

DPW I D #:I ... 6_6_94_A~· ________ ___. Record ID: I ... 2_2_76 ________ ___. 

Contr~ct System Information 

Mod Status: !Approved Mod No: s 
~---------~ 

DPW Order No: ... I 1_7_7_75_6 ________ _, Mod Date: 109/12/2013 

Contract Title: Executive Construction Management Services for the SFGH Rebuild Program 

Contract Type: !Professional Services 

Bureau Name: 

Bureau Phone: 

Contract Manager: 

Client Location: 

Click here to go to the WorkSoacel 

Contract Vsndor 

Contractor !Jacobs Project Management Co. 
Name: 

Contractor 1160 Spear Street, Suite 330 
Address: 

City State, ZIP lsan Francisco CA, 94105 

Contractor 
Contact: 

https://mycity .sfdpw.org/CO/CO _ Mod.aspx?ID=2276 

Contract Sub Type: ... IF_o_rm_a_I ___ __, 

Bureau Fax: 

Client Name: 

Ciiek here to go to CAT! 

Contractor Phone: 

Contractor Email: liames.hall@jacobs.com 

11/13/2013 



Contract CO/Mod Page 2of3 

Contract Modification Informat ion 

Award Date: ~lo_8_/2_5_/_20_0_8 ____ __, Mod Date: !09/12/2013 
~---------' 

Amount: 

Duration: 

Contract End 
Date: 

NTP Date: · ~lo_9_/1_0_12_0_0_8 ____ ~ Mod Certification#: l._1_2_34_5_6_7_8_9_0 ____ --' 

Start Date: ~lo_9_/1_0_12_0_0_8 ____ _, Attachment Name: ! Attachment A 

• • ' . .. ¥ • --.- ·• 

0 1·lgl11a: This Mod F'revious Mccis O/o i"c~i As- Mcdii'lad i 
$8,000,000.001 r·: $3,102,372.oa. . 1 $5,236,872.ooi 1 $8,339,244.ooi 104.24 

,___ ___ 3_03_,5J ..... a_: I oJ J.____ ____ o._,oJ 

l 

$16,339,244.ool 
I 

12/31/20161 
---------- -- -- .------------------------- --.----------------- --- ..... ________________________________ I 

Mod Description: Augment Le , al of Eff;:, r t fo r Con tinued Executive Const ruct ion Managemen t Service" 
i (es t imated through Septembe r 2014 I 

! 

Contract Modification Summary 
:tf!>Qd No I J mount I Total As-Modh~~ad I Dt.trer~;c~ I c,mpistk~n Oci:s I Sftati.'S I 
0 $0.00 $8,000,000.00 3035 12/31/2016 Approved 

2 

3 

4 

$0.00 $8,000,000.00 0 12/31/2016 Approved Mod #1 replaces sub Liberty Tree to Luster National. 
No changes to amount, time or sqipe. 

$0.00 $8,000,000.00 0 

$2,072,208.00 $10,072,208.00 0 

$3,164,664.00 $13,236,872.00 0 

12/31/2016 Approved Mod #2 adds 2 positions for Jarobs' sub-consultants 
(Montgomery and Chaves & Associates) and 
memorializes previous rate adjustments per 
provisions in the Contract. No change to contract 
amount, duration or srope. Total rontract amount 
NTE $8M; term through 12/31/16. 

12/31/2016 Approved COAT12000011. Partial enrumbrance #10 and mod 
#3 to add $2,072,208. CONTRACT MOOIACATION 
#3 IS FOR ADDmONAL ESTIMATED LEVEL OF 
EFFORT FOR CONTINUED EXECUT1VE 
CONSlROCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES, FOR 
THE PERIOD OF JULY 2011 THROUGH JUNE 2012. 
AL50 INCLUDED IN THIS MOD ARE (1) 
ADDmONAL SERVICES FOR THE EMERGENCY 
GENERAlDR PROJECT AND (2) THE DELETION OF 
INSPECTDR OF RECORD SERVICES. CONTRACT 
TERM REMAINS THROUGH 12/31/16. TOTAL MOD 
#3 AMOUNT NTE: $2,072,208.00 AMOUNT FOR 
6694A: $1,922,208; amount for 7025A: $150,000. 

12/31/2016 Approved Mod #4 is for additional estimated level of effort for 
rontinued executive ronstruction management 
services, for the period of April 2012 through June 
2013. Scope of work under this modification 
includes additional level of effort to provide 
rontinued executive ainstruction management 
services, estimated for the period of April 2012. 

https://mycity .sfdpw.org/CO/CO _ Mod;aspx?ID=2276 11/13/2013 



Contract CO/Mod Page 3 of3 

I Sub Contractors lnform~ ·(ion I 
~ 

Sub Contractors: 

§ub Contraci:cr I Type I ~<lrcerii:eirl)i:!(O/o) I .. ~m::unt I Scopa 

Chaves & Associates LBEW 11.39 $353,426.00 Administrative 

Davis & Associates Communications LBEM 0.00 $0.00 Public Relations/Outreach 

Montgomery Corporation 0.00 $0.00 Lead Inspector of Record, Inspector of 
Record 

Liberty Tree Enterprises 0.00 $0.00 Project Engineer 

Saylor Consulting Group LBEW 34.42 $1,067,900.00 Cost Estimating 

Jacobs Project Management Co. 44.63 $1,384,588.00 

APSI Construction Management 0.00 $0.00 

Luster National 9.56 $296,458.00 Project Engineer - REPLACES l1BER1Y 
TREE ENTERPRISES 

I Total: I 100.00 I $3,102,372.00 I 

I Fun<llng I 
.Mlr!linW: 

Selected Fundings: 

~ \ 1' d ,.00 \-r ·~\ Y.:s!c \ !:=>roii:!ct I Project I Grcini: I Grznt I 
O:rde• _n e::c - e ~ fOA<:criO'~icr. Coda Datc:li Coda De'.Giii 

Occ~ment \~ 
.o I .11.c t uci! 

Amount Amount 

6694A PWA583CCRl8D 53 Jacobs (Mod. GiGREB 053353 DPAT09000042 06 $3,102,372.00 $3,102,372.00 
N No. 5) 

I I I I I I I I I I Total: I $3,102,372.00 

I' Appi'ovals I ~I 
I' List o1 Approve~s I ~I 
I' Approval T•ac!1ing I ~I 

https://mycity .sfdpw.org/CO/CO _ Mod.aspx?ID=2276 11/13/2013 



Contract CO/Mod 

Til>le 

Initiation 

Section 
Manager 
Approval 

Project 
Manager 
Approval 

Accounting 
Approval 

List of Approvers 

Primary 

Section Manager: Approval: Joe Chin 

Project Manager: Approval: Ronald Alameida 

Accounting: Funding Verification: Sally Chan 

Contract Admin: Review: Carina Car1os 

HRC: Approval: Finbarr Jewell 

Bureau Manager: Approval: Edgar Lopez 

Consultant: Approval and Signature: JAMES HALL 

Deputy Director: Approval and Signature: · Edgar Lopez 

Director: Approval and Signature: Mohammed Nuru 

Approval Trncklng 

Creared DPWNl\MDEA Pending approval of JO-No. 6694A, Mod 71. 

Approved DPWNT\lOiIN Approved by JC (10/3/2013) 

Approved DPWNT\RALAMEID 

Approved DPWNT\SSCHAN 

Secondary 

Michelle Dea 

Joe Chin 

1 Rally Catapang 

Sung Ki1T1 

ROMULUS ASENLOO 

: Julia Laue 

Julia Laue 

Contract Admin OnHold DPWNT\CCARLOS Portion of InfoPath foon rut-off. Following-up with iT. 
Approval 

Contract Admin OnHold DPWNT\CCARLOS 
Approval 

Contract Admin Approved DPWNT\CCARLOS 
Approval 

CMD Approval Approved DPWNT\RASENL.00 

Bureau Approved DPWNT\lLAUE 
Manager 
Approval 

Contractor Approved DPWNT\lPMJHAlL 
Approval 

Deputy Director Approved DPWNT\lLAUE 
Approval 

Director Approved DPWNT\MNURU 
Approval 

10/16/13: Midlelle Dea ID revise and initial $1 discrepancy in cover letter, revise 
calculation errors in Exhibit 1, and confinn if IOR scope was deleted in a previous mod. 

Revised document received and uploaded ID Workspace. PSC amount and tenn 
sufficient ID cover the requested modification. Insurance is current. cumulative mods 
are less than 20% - CMD approval not required. Note: address on K2 web fonn is not 
updated; IT aware of issue and working ID resolve. 

Contract Admin OnHold DPWNT\CCARLOS 11/04/13: sending~ City Attorney for review and execution. Offline approval. 
Final Approval 

Contract Admin OnHold DPWNT\CCARLOS 11/04/13: sending ID City Attorney for review and execution. Offllne approval. 
Final Approval 

Contract Admin OnHold DPWNT\CCARLOS 11/08/13: received docs from City Attorney's office. 
Final Approval 

Contract Admin Approved DPWNT\CCARLOS DPAT09000042 posted. NoM 11/13/13. 
Final Approval 

https://mycity .sfdpw.org/CO/CO _ Mod.aspx?ID=2276 

Page 2 of 2 

10/3/2013 
11:11:48AM 

10/3/2013 
12:26:19 PM 

10/3/2013 
12:43:31 PM 

10/10/2013 
1:40:53 PM 

10/15/2013 
8:29:35AM 

10/16/2013 
5:13:41 PM 

10/17/2013 
5:44:49 PM 

10/28/2013 
5:12:38 PM 

10/28/2013 
7:39:14 PM 

10/31/2013 
10:05:59AM 

11/1/2013 
10:45:11AM 

11/1/2013 
3:05:29 PM 

11/4/2013 
1:33:09 PM 

11/4/2013 
1:33:12 PM 

11/12/2013 
5:03:26PM 

11/13/2013 
10:10:15AM 

11/13/2013 


